Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



DREAMEAST GROUP LIMITED

夢東方集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and carrying on business in Hong Kong as "DreamEast Cultural Entertainment") (Stock Code: 593)

TRADING HALT

Reference is made to the announcements of DreamEast Group Limited (the "**Company**") dated 30 November 2021, 10 December 2021, 10 January 2022, 10 February 2022, 10 March 2022, 11 April 2022, 11 May 2022, 10 June 2022, 11 July 2022, 11 August 2022, 13 September 2022, 13 October 2022, 14 November 2022, 16 December 2022, 16 January 2023, 16 February 2023, 16 March 2023, 17 April 2023, 17 May 2023, 19 June 2023 and 19 July 2023 (collectively, the "**Announcements**"). Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited has been halted with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 21 August 2023, pending the release of an announcement in relation to the appointment of a placing agent by SkyOcean Investment for placing of the Charged Assets which constitutes inside information of the Company.

By order of the Board DREAMEAST GROUP LIMITED Zhou Jin Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 August 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the board of Directors of the Company comprises Ms. Zhou Jin (Chairman) and Mr. Yang Lei being the executive Directors, Mr. Yau Pak Yue and Mr. Chiu Wai Shing being the non-executive Directors and Dr. Li Xiao Long, Dr. Meng Xiao Su, Mr. Yang Bu Ting, Mr. Zhao Da Xin and Mr. Choi, Clifford Wai Hong being the independent non-executive Directors.